RESOLUTION NO. 010-16 RESOLUTION DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY TO BE SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZING ITS DISPOSITION BY PUBLIC AUCTION

Asset#	Year	Make	Model	Туре	VIN#
78- 4454	2000	Dodge	Ram 1500 V8 Magnum	Pickup Truck	1B7HC13Y11J214170
6679	2007	Ford	Ranger	Pickup Truck	1FTYR10U27PA79884
6848	2008	Isuzu	Johnston 605-JT	Street Sweeper	4GTM7F1B98F700137

WHEREAS, the City of Greenville has surplus property as listed below:

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council of the City of Greenville to sell by public auction to the highest bidder the above-listed property; and,

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes 160A-270 provides for the sale of such City property by public auction;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Greenville that the above-listed property is hereby declared as surplus and the Purchasing Manager is hereby authorized and directed to utilize the services of Greenville Auto Auction, Inc., to sell the surplus vehicles listed via public auction to the highest bidder. The public auction will be held on March 24, 2016, at 10:30 a.m. at Greenville Auto Auction located at 4330 Dickinson Avenue, Greenville, NC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the property listed above will be sold in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the Contract for Services between the City of Greenville and Greenville Auto Auction, Inc., and such terms are incorporated into this resolution as if fully set forth herein. The above-mentioned surplus property shall be sold on an "as is, where is" basis with all sales being final and the right to reject any and all bids being reserved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a notice summarizing the contents of this resolution may be published solely by electronic means and that the auction shall occur no sooner than ten (10) days after its publication.

This 14th day of March, 2016.

0

Allen M. Thomas, Mayor

GR FC-14-1 GR FC-14-1 T-1 N.C.

ATTEST:

Carol L. Barwick, City Clerk